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AGENDA  
Plainwell City Council 

Monday, February 8, 2021  

7:00PM 

 

MEETING HELD VIRTUALLY ON ZOOM 

 

 

1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance – recited by Mayor Keeler 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes – January 25, 2021 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments 

7.  County Commissioner Report  

8.  Agenda Amendments 

9.  Mayorʹs Report 

10.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Mill Demolition Update 
Council will receive an update on the Mill Demolition. 

 

11.  Communications:  The January 2021 Investment and Fund Balance Reports, the Public 

Safety 2020 Annual Report and the December 2020 Water Renewal Report. 

12.  Accounts Payable ‐ $298,768.21 

13.  Public Comments 

14.  Staff Comments 

15.  Council Comments   

16.  Adjournment 
 
Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

 
 

  

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro‐Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269‐685‐6821   Fax: 269‐685‐7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
 

City of Plainwell 

To join this Zoom Meeting: 

 

Online:   
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85002557907?pwd=SHdvV

2thT3pTR1lUT0hlQnJaNUcrZz09 

 

Meeting ID: 850 0255 7907 

Passcode: 6f02Ff 
 

By phone: 1+(312) 626‐6799 

Passcode 876322 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

January 25, 2021 

 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:01 PM on the Zoom Meeting Application as per Senate Bill 

1108. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele (arrived at 7:08pm), Councilmember Overhuel, 

Councilmember Keeney and Councilmember Wisnaski, all attending virtually from Plainwell, Michigan.  

Absent:  None.  

 

4. Approval of Minutes: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes of the 

01/11/2021 regular meeting.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

5. Public Comment:  None. 

 

6. County Commissioner Report: None 

 

7. Agenda Amendments:  None 

 

8. Mayor’s Report:  None 

 

9. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Mayor Keeler introduced Dan Veldhuizen from Siegfried Crandall PC who presented the audited 

financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020.  Mr. Veldhuizen presented the city’s 

financial statements received an “unmodified” opinion, meaning no material misstatements were noted, 

and no audit adjustments were made during the audit.  He reported the city’s financial position is sound 

for communities our size and that the audit revealed no deficiencies in internal controls which could be 

consider a material weakness.  He reported that very few of their audit clients have no deficiencies, and 

that Plainwell is the only municipality that actually prepares their own financials, saving the city about 

$5,000 in audit fees.  He did note that the Water Fund available “fund balance” was negative and that the 

city may need to evaluate its rate structure. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, to accept and place on file the audited financial statements 

for the City of Plainwell as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  

Motion passed. 

 

B. Director Bomar reported having identified two (2) sets of fire turn-out gear and firefighter boots in need of 

repair, as identified during the department’s annual inspection.  The purchase is included in the budget 

and bids were received from vendors authorized to sell the equipment. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, to approve the purchase of two (2) sets of fire turn-out 

gear and firefighter boots from West Shore Fire Inc. in the amount of $6,148.00.  On a roll call vote, all 

in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

C. Director Bomar reminded Council that in 2012, the city entered into an agreement with Allegan County 

Emergency Management to house an alternate emergency operations center (EOC) at our facility.  As part 
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of the agreement, County pays for phone lines dedicated to be available to the EOC.  The County is asking 

to continue the agreement, by extension through 2026 under the same terms. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, to approve extending an agreement with Allegan County 

Emergency Manager to use the Plainwell Public Safety Building as an alternate Emergency Operations 

Center, authorizing the City Manager to execute all documents.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion 

passed. 

 

D. Superintendent Pond reported a Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) used in the plant operations failed 

during a recent power outage and needed emergency replacement to maintain public health.  The drive 

manages a digester mixing pump.  Esper Electric was contracted for the job at a total cost of $4,600.00, 

needing Council confirmation.  Council asked about insurance reimbursements and whether the existing 

drive could be refurbished as a backup. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Wisnaski, to confirm the emergency purchase of a Variable 

Frequency Drive to run the digester mixing pump from Esper Electric at a cost of $4,600.00.  On a roll 

call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

E. Superintendent Pond reported leaking mechanical seals on the centrifugal pump shaft that required 

emergency replacement to maintain public health.  The seals were leaking oil and sludge.  JGM Valve 

Corporation was contracted for the job at a total cost of $4,979.11, needing Council confirmation. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Overhuel, to confirm the emergency purchase of two mechanical 

seals for the centrifugal pump shaft from JGM Valve Corporation at a cost of $4,979.11.  On a roll call 

vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

F. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reporting having researched two companies offering self-watering hanging 

flower baskets.  The existing flower baskets require frequent manual watering during the season with 

substantial labor and material costs.  These new baskets will reduce staff time, staff risk and material costs.  

The Parks & Trees Commission considered the proposals at its January 14, 2021 meeting and recommends 

purchasing 35 baskets from EarthPlanter, LLC.  There have been already two (2) $1,000 donations to offset 

the cost of these baskets. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Keeney, to approve the purchase of 35 self-watering hanging 

flower baskets from EarthPlanter LLC for $4,779.00.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

G. City Manager Wilson reported working with the Natural Resource Trust Council (NRTC) regarding 

restoration efforts on the Mill Race Dam.   The NRTC is asking for a “brief project description” to include 

with its plan and assessment for the funding phase of the project.  Council discussed ramifications of 

removing the dam south of the city, restoration of the hydro spillway and Riverwalk expansion. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, to authorize the City Manager to continue working with 

the Natural Resource Trust Council to identify opportunities for Riverwalk Extension and Mill Race 

water flow.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

H. City Manager Wilson reminded Council of a possible tract of land for purchase to expend the Industrial 

District.  Negotiations continue for a final purchase recommendation, but the Administration recommends 

an Option Agreement be executed to formally identify the property and the city’s interest in it.  The 

Agreement would remain in effect for 180 days to allow time to negotiate a final purchase 

recommendation.  The City Attorney recommends adopting a resolution authoring the option agreement. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 2021-06 authorizing an option 

agreement for real property in Gun Plain Township, valid for 180 days.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  

Motion passed. 
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10. Communications:  

A. None 

 

11. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$241,856.21 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

12. Public Comments:  None 

 

13. Staff Comments: 

 

Personnel Manager Lamorandier noted completion of year-end reporting and cross training. 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported staff is preparing for tomorrow’s snow storm. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported Planning Commission approval of site plans for Deep End 

Brewing and Nobis Agri-Service.  She also reported a Mexican restaurant is coming to the Aubree’s site. 

 

Superintendent Pond gave a report on carp in Lake Allegan. 

 

Director Bomar reported working on year-end reports and that the second round of staff vaccinations were 

underway. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported a successful audit, per state procedures, of the November 2020 election ballots 

was conducted on January 18, 2021.  Budget preparations continue. 

 

City Manager Wilson gave a brief report on metal stripping in Building 9, west wall issues in Building 2 and 

waste profile reporting in Building 7. 

 

14. Council Comments:  None 

 

15. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to adjourn the meeting at 8:25 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 

 

MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

February 8, 2021 

 

 

________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $7,299 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 0.11%
2 365-Day CD N/A $106,660 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/10/2020 06/11/2021 0.60% 131
3 365-Day CD N/A $83,561 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 11/16/2021 0.70% 289
4 435-Day CD N/A $62,504 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 01/25/2022 0.70% 359
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15  

Total Investments: $260,024.13 Average Yield: 0.53%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $2,675,221.52

Cash, end of month: $2,629,017.55

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

01/31/2021

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City”

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2021.02.05 

10:05:46 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2021.02.05 

13:04:46 -05'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 1/31/2021
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 58.90%

FUND

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS 
BALANCE

FUND 
BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE YTD 
- CASH BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 249,258        277,621        1,876,818  1,226,838     927,601      930,780           2,058,045     59.61%
Major Streets 24,285          49,739          146,334      115,987        80,086        95,933              219,022        52.96%
Local Streets 65,210          43,753          52,396        70,369          25,779        60,855              171,323        41.07%
Solid Waste 17,557          16,646          180,401      121,607        75,441        75,241              187,790        64.76%
Fire Reserve 74,261          74,261          86,793        71,101          89,954        131,081           77,351          91.92%
Airport 25,101          38,390          26,300        30,445          34,245        25,859              42,427          71.76%
Revolving Loan 37,529          60,633          11,735        10,000          62,368        39,264              10,000          100.00%
Capital Improvement 36,014          34,314          86,677        51,193          69,798        69,798              83,887          61.03%
Brownfield BRA 75,583          475                1,732,537  1,766,033     (33,021)       (33,021)            5,722,189     30.86%
Tax Increment TIFA 89,174          87,933          80,278        33,302          134,909      134,909           61,156          54.45%
Downtown DDA 45,670          44,109          64,702        21,767          87,044        87,934              49,570          43.91%
Sewer 851,958        786,009        831,347      743,452        873,904      907,194           1,113,918     66.74%
Water 5,628             (51,067)         351,879      213,046        87,766        148,458           407,639        52.26%
Equipment 232,068        223,198        133,314      219,511        137,001      141,463           216,029        101.61%
OPEB** 70,052          70,358          16,669        13,282          73,745        73,294              32,329          41.08%

1,899,346     1,756,372     5,678,181  4,707,933     2,726,620  2,889,042        10,452,675  45.04%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2020
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2021.02.05 

13:05:09 -05'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2021.02.01 

10:22:06 -05'00'































































Water Renewal
Superintendent: Bryan Pond
December 2020

Significant Department Actions and Results

Pending Items (including CIP) Expenditure Summary/Issues
(budgeted) (completed)

No capital projects approved this fiscal year

The VFD for the  W. digester mixing failed and is in the process of being ordered and installed.

The plant SCADA computer replacement was approved and is placed on order, the computer has been hanging up with no technical 
solutions available. The server size and software will be upgraded.

The annual Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan was submitted to EGLE as part of our NPDES permit, no deficiencies were noted.



Monthly Flow Data
Our permitted volume of treatment is 1,300,000 gallons per day.  The table and graph below shows the 
breakdown of average monthly flow from our customer communities, the percent ownership of our customer communities.

Total Gallons

Permitted 

Daily Flow 

Gallons Reserve

732,535

354,000

US 131 Motor Sports Park 0

Total: 1,086,535

AVG. DAILY: 38,805 180,000 78%

2,748,400

AVG. DAILY: 98,157 250,000 61%

1,068,000

North Point Church 0

216,523

157,000

AVG. DAILY 51,483 150,000 66%

5154776
AVG. DAILY: 166283.11 720,000 77%

Avg. Daily Plant Flow from entire service district 0.32

Village of Martin 

Otsego Township                                                  Total:

Gun Plain Township                                             Total:    

City of Plainwell                                                    Total:

Gun River MH Park

North 10th Street 

Gores Addition

 Ownership of Plant Capacity

55%

12%

19%

14%

Village of 
Martin

3%
Otsego 

Township
7%

Gun Plain 
Township

3%

City of Plainwell
13%

Plant Reserve
74%

Monthly %
of Flow

Per
Municipality

14% Village of 
Martin

19% Otsego 
Township

Ownership of Plant Capacity



State Required Reporting Compatible Pollutants

MI State 

Requirement

25 mg/l

30 mg/l

1.0 mg/l

200counts/ml

Pumps convey the waste where gravity sewers cannot, run times are a indicator of how the  station is operating and being maintained.

A group of bacteria found in soil, on vegetation and in large numbers in the intestine of warm-blooded 

animals, including humans.  Water is not a natural medium for coliform organisms and their presence 

in water is indicative of some type of contamination.

City Benchmark
Monthly Avg. 

Reported/MDEQ

15 11.48

Total Coliform (COLI):

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS (TSS):

Includes all particles suspended in water which will not pass through a filter.  As levels of TSS increase, 

a water body begins to lose its ability to support a diversity  of aquatic life.

PHOSPHORUS (P):

Controlling phosphorous discharges is a key factor in preventing eutrophication of surface waters.  

Eutrophication is caused by water enrichment of inorganic plant nutrients.  Eutrophication negatively 

effects water bodies due to increases in algal blooming, causing excessive plant growth which depletes 

dissolved oxygen in the river which is necessary for aquatic life to survive. 

Carbonaceous Biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD-5):

This test measures the amount of oxygen consumed by bacteria during the decomposition of organic 

materials.  Organic materials from wastewater  treatment facility act as a food source for bacteria.

15 10

50 1

0.45 0.29

PS #1 (Cushman)
PS #4  (Hill)

PS #5  (Wedgewood)
PS #3  (Jersey)

PS #6  (Peach)
PS #7  (Wakefield)

PS #2  (12th St.)

75.50

9.4
3.1 11.9 22.02

6.1

77.7

204.7

10
2.8 12 20.84

8.1

73

181.4

Monthly
Pump Hours

Pump 1 Pump 2 Pump 3



02/04/2021                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/08/2021 - 02/08/2021                                            
                                         BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID                                          
                                                          BANK CODE: UBAP                                                          

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2021.01 JANUARY 2021 PARTS & SUPPLIES 677.06

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 677.06

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2021.01 STREET/TRAFFIC LIGHTS, 225 CUSHMAN, 934 IND PKWY 4,549.25

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 4,549.25

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 
138749 DPW DIESEL FUEL 01/15/21 465.27

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 465.27

000013 RATHCO SAFETY SUPPLY INC
170265 SIGNS (2) - NAPA/DANCE CRAZE PARKING LOT 60.00
170310 CROSS WALK/SPEED BUMP SIGNS - NAPA/DANCE CRAZE 122.50

TOTAL FOR: RATHCO SAFETY SUPPLY INC 182.50

000034 VERIZON
9871926578 CELL PHONE SERVICE 12/24/2020 - 01/23/2021 664.75
9871926579 EOC/DPS PHONES 12/24/2020 - 12/23/2021 127.90

TOTAL FOR: VERIZON 792.65

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN255546 DPS COPIER BASE & USAGE 12/22/2020 - 01/21/2021 124.34

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 124.34

000153 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC
57891 MI CLEAN WATER FUNDING DWAM GRANT 2020 1,000.00

TOTAL FOR: FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC 1,000.00

000155 BRAVE INDUSTRIAL FASTENER
152669 TRUCK #10 - PARTS 87.80

TOTAL FOR: BRAVE INDUSTRIAL FASTENER 87.80

000164 ETNA SUPPLY CO INC
S103843121.001 CLAMPS (2) FOR WATER VAN STOCK 502.00
S103872827.001 2 METER YOKES - STOCK 200.00

TOTAL FOR: ETNA SUPPLY CO INC 702.00

000243 JIFFY PRINT
21831 DPS FOLDING CARDS, BUSINESS CARDS - RANTZ 364.95
21839 BUSINESS CARDS - BOMAR 21.50

TOTAL FOR: JIFFY PRINT 386.45



000370 STATE SYSTEMS RADIO INC
2021011256 RADIO FOR NEW (USED) LOADER 426.25

TOTAL FOR: STATE SYSTEMS RADIO INC 426.25

000381 LAPHAM HEATING  INC
988919 DPW OFFICE FURNACE REPAIR 196.00

TOTAL FOR: LAPHAM HEATING  INC 196.00

000500 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC.
DSO007695 STEEL CYLINDER PLATES (2) FOR PLOW 108.38

TOTAL FOR: TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. 108.38

000520 WEST MICH ASSO CHIEF OF W M A C P
2021.01 2021 MEMBERSHIP - BOMAR, VARLEY 50.00

TOTAL FOR: WEST MICH ASSO CHIEF OF W M A C P 50.00

000531 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE
S3-94968 225 CUSHMAN LIFT STATION - PM SERVICE  ON 11/05/20 525.45

TOTAL FOR: CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE 525.45

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
123796 #12 - HOSE & FITTING 161.48

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 161.48

000624 AIS CONSTRUCTION-JOHNDEERE POWERPLN
G78815 PARTS FOR BACKHOE #89 & LOADER #60 REPAIRS 243.96

TOTAL FOR: AIS CONSTRUCTION-JOHNDEERE POWERPLN 243.96

000734 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS
85023486 DPW USED OIL RECYCLE SERVICE 299.90

TOTAL FOR: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS 299.90

000991 SAFETY SERVICES INC
78970 GAS MONITOR REPLACEMENT 398.85
79237 CHAINSAW SAFETY EQUIPMENT 90.32

TOTAL FOR: SAFETY SERVICES INC 489.17

001043 BS&A SOFTWARE
133234 ASSESSING - ANNUAL SERVICE/SUPPORT 02/01/21 - 02/0 3,328.00

TOTAL FOR: BS&A SOFTWARE 3,328.00

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6558 JANUARY 2021 PERMITS 759.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 759.00

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
29099 DPW - CONTAINER RENTAL FEE, HELD PAST GRACE DAYS 15.50
30496 DPW - CONTAINER RENTAL FEE, HELD PAST GRACE DAYS 15.00
31767 DPW - CONTAINER RENTAL FEE, HELD PAST GRACE DAYS 15.00
35173 DPW - CONTAINER RENTAL FEE, HELD PAST GRACE DAYS 30.00
35174 WR - CONTAINER RENTAL PAST GRACE DAYS 75.00

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 150.50



001748 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES
0249-006994703 DPW/CITY GARBAGE/RECYCLE - JAN/FEB 2021 166.10
0249-006995100 WR GARBAGE SERVICE - JAN/FEB 2021 154.92

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 321.02

001829 PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC
14792 SECURITY FOR DOOR ALARMS - WELL #4, #7 2,825.00

TOTAL FOR: PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC 2,825.00

001854 MODEL FIRST AID
00000127146 DPW SAFETY SUPPLIES 64.10
00000127148 DPS SAFTEY/MEDICINE CABINET SUPPLIES 143.98

TOTAL FOR: MODEL FIRST AID 208.08

002018 CDW-G
6447888 CRUCIAL 8GB DDR4 RAM - SAW GRANT PURCHASE 85.26

TOTAL FOR: CDW-G 85.26

002323 BELLE TIRE
36327669 TRUCK #20 - TIRE 353.00

TOTAL FOR: BELLE TIRE 353.00

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
783957 PARTS FOR PUSH SALTER 19.47

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 19.47

002536 NORMAN BUILDERS 
2021.01 SNOW PLOWING @ AIRPORT - JANUARY 2021 270.00

TOTAL FOR: NORMAN BUILDERS 270.00

002562 CITY OF ALLEGAN
0000009140 WATER TESTING OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2020 414.00

TOTAL FOR: CITY OF ALLEGAN 414.00

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
115007 DPS FUEL 01/16/2021 - 01/31/2021 482.19

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 482.19

002723 OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT
21-133072 WATER PIPELINE LEASE 03/25/2021 - 03/24/2022 824.00

TOTAL FOR: OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT 824.00

003036 ALLSHRED SERVICES
271675 SHREDDING SERVICES 01/19/2021 61.60

TOTAL FOR: ALLSHRED SERVICES 61.60

004195 NIEBOER HEATING & COOLING
0000021986 REPLACED SEQUENCER - LENNOX TIME DELAY RELAY 245.71

TOTAL FOR: NIEBOER HEATING & COOLING 245.71

004241 GHD SERVICES INC



1097688 UTILITIES/COMMON AREA MAINT. DECEMBER 2020 2,087.52
TOTAL FOR: GHD SERVICES INC 2,087.52

004791 BIO TECH AGRONOMICS INC
2700 ANNUAL BIOSOLIDS DISPOSAL 18,200.20

TOTAL FOR: BIO TECH AGRONOMICS INC 18,200.20

004803 ARROW ENERGY INC
130155 AIRPORT FUEL 01/19/2021 6,006.71

TOTAL FOR: ARROW ENERGY INC 6,006.71

004811 KALAMAZOO RIVER WATERSHED COUNCIL
2021-21 LAKE ALLEGAN TMDL - POINT SOURCE 2021 ANNUAL FEE 600.00

TOTAL FOR: KALAMAZOO RIVER WATERSHED COUNCIL 600.00

004812 FISH WINDOW CLEANING
2647-92785 WINDOW CLEANING 22.00

TOTAL FOR: FISH WINDOW CLEANING 22.00

004814 WILLIAMS & WORKS
91556 PLANNING/ZONING ASSISTANCE THROUGH 12/31/2020 50.00

TOTAL FOR: WILLIAMS & WORKS 50.00

004832 QUALITY PRECAST INC
16990 NAPA PARKING LOT -  SIGN POST 180.00
17030 SEWER LATERAL @ 954 E BRIDGE/TOTAL PROP MGMT 439.13

TOTAL FOR: QUALITY PRECAST INC 619.13

004852 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
2150158198 MERCURY & EFFLUENT SAMPLES 1/12/2021 270.00

TOTAL FOR: PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 270.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
6983 SPRAY PAINT FOR TRUCK 18.36
6984 BATTERIES 31.16
6988 WR CLEANING SUPPLIES 107.82
7008 MISC FASTENERS - STOP SIGN JERSEY & HILL 4.96
7009 MARKING PAINT - SHOP 5.99
7026 NOZZLE FAN, HOSE NOZZLE, GLOVE - ICE RINK SHERWOO 35.97
7034 HOSE PART & SPRINKLER - SHERWOOD ICE RINK 31.98
7036 PART & SPRAY PAINT - #60 14.77
7040 SCISSORS - FLOWER PROGRAM 19.99
7057 PARTS - WATER SERVICE REPAIR 408 W BRIDGE 90.30
7065 BLUE MARKING PAINT (12) - H2O DEPT/SHOP 71.17

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 432.47

004858 FERGUSON WATERWORKS
0120565 HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS 139.66

TOTAL FOR: FERGUSON WATERWORKS 139.66

004861 JGM VALVE
21-14361 REPLACEMENT PUMP 4,979.11



TOTAL FOR: JGM VALVE 4,979.11

005038 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2431198 LEGAL SERVICES DECEMBER 2020 199.50

TOTAL FOR: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 199.50

005047 STAPLES, INC.
3466757946 DPW - OFFICE, CLEANING & COVID SUPPLIES 67.83
3466827951 EXPANDING WALLET  FOLDERS (4) 40.64

TOTAL FOR: STAPLES, INC. 108.47

005054 EARTHPLANTER LLC
I994605 SELF WATERING HANGING BASKETS 4,779.00

TOTAL FOR: EARTHPLANTER LLC 4,779.00

TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 60,308.51

Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda

Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 

DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 

Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 

email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 

Date: 2021.02.04 11:55:59 -05'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2021.02.05 

09:51:27 -05'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan 

Pond

Date: 2021.02.05 

09:37:12 -05'00'

Bob

Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Bob 

Nieuwenhuis

Date: 2021.02.05 

07:49:57 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2021.02.05 

13:04:28 -05'00'



02/05/2021                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 01/25/2021 - 02/16/2021                                              

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount
Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
01/26/2021 1821(E) FIRST NATIONAL BANK (CREDIT CARD) JANUARY 22, 2021 CREDIT CARD STATEMENT 2,806.71
02/02/2021 1823(E) WORLDPAY TSYS FEES FARMERS MARKET FEBRUARY 2021 10.00
02/05/2021 1824(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FEBRUARY 2021 - 222.66
02/05/2021 1825(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FEBRUARY 2021 - 215.49

Total EFT Transfer: 3,254.86

CCheck Type: Paper Check - MManual Checks
02/04/2021 14246 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC SAW GRANT WORK THROUGH 9/25/2020 68,418.27

Total Paper Check: 68,418.27

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
CCheck Type: ACH Transaction - PProperty Tax Distributions & ACH Monthly Remittances
01/29/2021 285(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 01/23/2021 8,930.69
01/29/2021 286(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLLECTED W/E 01/23 3,774.38
01/29/2021 287(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 01/23/2021 19,070.91
01/29/2021 288(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLLECTED W/E 01/23 1,464.96
02/01/2021 289(A) KEVIN CHRISTENSEN MEDICARE PREMIUM REIMBURSEMENT 148.50
02/01/2021 290(A) RICHMOND, MICHAEL J ASSESSING SERVICES FEBRUARY 2021 1,500.00
02/01/2021 291(A) VAIRKKO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC EMPLOYEE TRAINING SOFTWARE JANUARY 202 165.60
02/02/2021 292(A) CONSTELLATION TRUST COMPANY 2020 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION 3,578.20
02/05/2021 295(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECED W/E 01/30/2021 9,955.49
02/05/2021 296(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLLECTED W/E 01/30 4,716.47
02/05/2021 297(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECED W/E 01/30/2021 43,000.55
02/05/2021 298(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLLECTED W/E 01/30 1,707.40

Total ACH Transaction: 98,013.15

CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
02/16/2021 293(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL FEBRUARY 2021 CITY UTILITY BILLS 463.66
01/29/2021 294(E) UNITED BANK ACH FEES - TAX DISTRIBUTION & AP ACH 14.00
02/04/2021 299(E) UNITED BANK UNITED BANK ACH FEES  - OPEB & TAX DISTR 14.00
02/05/2021 300(E) CENTURYLINK JANUARY 2021 LONG DISTANCE 0.18

Total EFT Transfer: 491.84



CCheck Type: Paper Check - MManual Checks
01/25/2021 16951 WILLIAM CRISPE COMMUNITY HOUSE CRISPE CD INTEREST THROUGH 01/21/2021 46.31
01/25/2021 16952 COUNTRY KNOLL APARTMENTS 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-903-083-00 55.75
01/25/2021 16953 DRUG AND LAB DISPOSAL 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-904-080-00 5,999.40
01/25/2021 16954 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-906-050-00 13.33
01/25/2021 16955 PRAXAIR LEASED EQUIPMENT 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-909-004-00 704.17
01/25/2021 16956 TRIVALENT LAN CONCEPTS INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-910-050-50 4.85
01/25/2021 16957 KOESTNER JIM INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-911-020-00 629.02
01/25/2021 16958 MIDWAY CHEVROLET INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-913-082-00 829.01
01/25/2021 16959 GHD 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-914-020-10 458.13
01/25/2021 16960 OLD MILL BREWPUB & GRILL 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-914-021-40 982.93
01/25/2021 16961 NOBIS AGRI-SERVICE INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-914-060-00 118.17
01/25/2021 16962 PLAINWELL ICE CREAM CO 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-916-125-00 542.98
01/25/2021 16963 PREFERRED PLASTICS INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-916-208-00 1,203.52
01/25/2021 16964 RIZZO PACKAGING 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-918-070-00 529.04
01/25/2021 16965 SCHMIDTKE DONALD 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-919-021-00 82.42
01/25/2021 16966 DARBY METAL TREATING INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-920-014-00 185.43
01/25/2021 16967 WARNEMENT A H & SONS 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-923-010-00 14.55
01/25/2021 16968 WASHWELL COIN LAUNDRY 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-923-023-00 498.13
01/25/2021 16969 MICHIGAN PALLET INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-923-050-00 101.81
01/25/2021 16970 RIZZO PACKAGING INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-993-242-11 129.99
01/25/2021 16971 DARBY METAL TREATING INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-993-384-12 168.16
01/26/2021 16972 AT&T - SBC DPS NON PUBLISHED LINE THROUGH 1/13/2021 614.76
01/26/2021 16973 VERIZON UTILITY MACHINE CELL SERVICE 12/11/2020 52.80
01/26/2021 16974 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DPS PHONES/INTERNET/TV THROUGH 02/18/20 453.11
01/26/2021 16975 COFESSCO FIRE PROTECTION FIRE EXT RECHARGE, SAFETY SEALS, SERVICE 496.10
01/28/2021 16976 STATE OF MICHIGAN LEAD/COPPER TEST - 418 BRIGHAM 26.00
02/01/2021 16978 CONSUMERS ENERGY 612 ALLEGAN ST ELECTRIC 12/17/20 - 01/15 6,647.34
02/01/2021 16979 VERIZON DPW/WR ONE TALK SERVICE 228.55
02/01/2021 16980 COPS HEALTH TRUST DENTAL & VISION FEBRUARY 2021 1,531.80
02/01/2021 16981 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO FEBRUARY 2021 LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 97.64
02/01/2021 16982 PRIORITY HEALTH FEBRUARY 2021 HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAG 25,608.32
02/02/2021 16983 ARMAND LAWRENCE III DPW SAFETY TRAINING - CHAINSAW, TREE FEL 360.00
02/03/2021 16984 QUADIENT FINANCE USA POSTAGE ADDED 11/30/20, 1/13/21 & FEES F 2,058.78
02/05/2021 17033 ROBERT DARVAS ASSOCIATES PC STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING FOR PARTIAL MILL 16,809.28

Total Paper Check: 68,281.58



REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 55 Checks: 238,459.70
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 55 Disbursements: 2238,459.70

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2021.02.05 

09:42:44 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2021.02.05 

13:04:11 -05'00'









The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   Mill Demolition Update: 

City Manager Wilson will provide an update on the mill demolition project. 

Recommended action:  Receive a report.  
 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 February 9, 2021 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board– 7:30am 

 February 11, 2021 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 

 February 11, 2021 – Plainwell Parks & Trees Commission – 5:00pm 

 February 17, 2021 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7.00pm 

 February 22, 2021 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm  

 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 

 Letter of Appreciation for Public Safety from Representative Mary Whiteford 

 Notice of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – February 11, 2021 10am 
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